

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: 216103

GASTRO-COOL | Bar fridge - 900mm - 200 liters - with 2 glass doors - black



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Cool Bar Fridge 900mm 200 Liters with 2 Glass Doors Black

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the GGM Gastro Cool Bar Fridge. This stylish and efficient fridge is designed to display and store beverages, featuring two glass doors for optimal visibility. Ideal for bars, restaurants, and cafés, it combines functionality with modern aesthetics.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure the fridge is plugged into a compatible electrical outlet with the correct voltage as stated in the specifications.
- Do not operate the appliance with a damaged power cord or plug. If damaged, replace immediately.
- Avoid placing heavy items on top of the fridge to prevent tipping.
- Keep the appliance away from direct sunlight and heat sources to maintain efficiency.
- For your safety, do not attempt to repair the unit yourself unless you are a qualified technician.
- Always unplug the fridge before cleaning or servicing.
- Ensure proper ventilation around the fridge; do not block air outlets or intake.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

Technical Data

- Model: GGM Cool Bar Fridge
- Dimensions: 900mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Capacity: 200 liters
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 10°C
- Power Supply: 220V / 50Hz
- Energy Class: C
- Weight: 75 kg
- Number of Doors: 2 glass doors
- Shelves: Adjustable shelves for customized storage

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Remove all packing materials and ensure all parts are accounted for.
2. Placement: Choose a flat, stable surface near a power outlet. Ensure there is at least 10 cm of space around the unit for airflow.
3. Leveling: Adjust the adjustable feet to level the fridge as required.
4. Electrical Connection: Plug the fridge into an appropriate power outlet. Do not use an extension cord.
5. Initial Setup: Allow the fridge to reach the desired temperature (between 0°C and 10°C) before placing beverages inside.
6. Testing: Once plugged in, check that the lights inside and compressor are functioning correctly.

5. Operation

- To adjust the temperature, locate the thermostat control inside the fridge and set it according to your needs.
- Periodically check the temperature display to ensure optimal cooling is maintained.
- Use the shelves to organize beverages effectively, allowing proper airflow for even cooling.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the unit before cleaning.
- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent to clean the interior and exterior surfaces.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners or scouring pads.
- Check the door seals regularly to ensure they are clean and intact for optimal energy efficiency.
- Defrost the unit periodically, especially if ice buildup is noticeable.

7. Troubleshooting

- Fridge Not Cooling: Ensure the fridge is plugged in and the thermostat is set correctly. Check for proper airflow around the unit.
- Temperature Fluctuations: Verify that the door seals are functioning and not allowing warm air to enter the fridge.
- Noisy Operation: Ensure the fridge is on a level surface; adjust feet as necessary. If noise persists, consult a technician.
- Power Issues: Check the power outlet and fuses; consult a professional if the plug or cord is damaged.

8. Disposal

At the end of its lifecycle, do not dispose of the fridge with regular household waste. Recycle according to local regulations. Ensure that any fluids are safely drained and handled.

9. Contact

For any assistance or inquiries, please contact:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. Enjoy your new Cool Bar Fridge responsibly!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Gastro-Kühlbar mit 2 Glastüren, 900 mm, 200 Liter

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Produkt ist eine Gastro-Kühlbar mit zwei Glastüren und einem Fassungsvermögen von 200 Litern. Sie ist ideal für die Gastronomie und hält Getränke sowie Lebensmittel kühl und griffbereit.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Vermeiden Sie es, die Kühlbar in der Nähe von Wärmequellen zu platzieren.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kühlbar auf einer stabilen, festen Oberfläche steht.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Kabel auf Schäden. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel beschädigt ist.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, wenn Sie es reinigen oder warten.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel.
- Halten Sie die Kühltür stets geschlossen, um die Temperatur stabil zu halten.

3. Produktspezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 900 mm
- Fassungsvermögen: 200 Liter
- Anzahlen der Türen: 2 Glastüren
- Farbe: Schwarz

4. Aufbau und Installation

Schritt 1: Entfernen Sie die Verpackung und stellen Sie die Kühlbar an den gewünschten Ort.

Schritt 2: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kühlbar auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.

Schritt 3: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie die Kühlbar ein.
- Stellen Sie die Temperatur nach Bedarf ein.
- Legen Sie die Lebensmittel oder Getränke in die Kühlbar.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperatur.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Kühlbar regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie mildes Reinigungsmittel.
- Vergessen Sie nicht, die Innenseite und die Glastüren zu reinigen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen der Türen auf Beschädigungen.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Wenn das Gerät nicht kühlt, überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür richtig geschlossen ist.
- Überprüfen Sie die Temperatur-Einstellungen.
- Bei ungewöhnlichen Geräuschen überprüfen Sie die Aufstellung des Gerätes.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte.
- Bringen Sie das Produkt zu einem Recyclingzentrum oder zu einem autorisierten Entsorgungsdienst.

9. Kontakt

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Gastro Cool Bar Koelkast 900mm 200 Liters met 2 Glazen Deuren - Zwart

1. Algemene informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Gastro Cool Bar Koelkast. Dit product is ontworpen voor commercieel gebruik en biedt een optimale temperatuurinstelling voor uw dranken en maaltijden. Dit product voldoet aan de geldende veiligheidsnormen en is bedoeld om de hoogste prestaties te leveren.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt om verwondingen of schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Gebruik de koelkast alleen voor het doel waarvoor deze is ontworpen.
- Plaats geen brandbare materialen of vloeistoffen in de koelkast.
- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast niet wordt blootgesteld aan direct zonlicht of hittebronnen.
- Houd de koelkast uit de buurt van kinderen en zorg ervoor dat ze niet met de apparaten werken.
- Controleer regelmatig de netstekker en het snoer op beschadigingen. Gebruik de koelkast niet als deze beschadigd is.
- Ontdooi de koelkast regelmatig om de efficiëntie te waarborgen.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: Gastro Cool Bar Koelkast
- Afmetingen: 900mm (B) x 820mm (H) x 500mm (D)
- Volumes: 200 Liters
- Deuren: 2 glazen deuren
- Temperatuurbereik: + 2 °C tot + 8 °C
- Energieklasse: A
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Voeding: 220V/50Hz

4. Opstelling en installatie

- Plaats de koelkast op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is aan de achter- en zijkanten voor luchtcirculatie (minimaal 10 cm).
- Controleer de elektrische aansluiting en zorg ervoor dat deze overeenkomt met de specificaties van het apparaat.
- Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.
- Zet de koelkast aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar op het bedieningspaneel.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de temperatuurregeling.

5. Bediening

- Open de glazen deur om de inhoud te bereiken.
- Gebruik de temperatuurregelaar om de gewenste temperatuur in te stellen.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuur met een thermometer om ervoor te zorgen dat deze binnen het aanbevolen bereik blijft.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Koppel de koelkast altijd los van de stroom voordat u deze reinigt.
- Maak de binnen- en buitenkant van de koelkast schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Zorg ervoor dat de afvoergaten niet verstopt zijn.
- Vervang de voorgesneden luchtfilters indien nodig, volgens de gebruiksfrequentie.
- Ontdooi de koelkast regelmatig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De koelkast koelt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer of de stekker correct is aangesloten en of de thermostaat goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: Er is een waterlekage.
Oplossing: Controleer de afvoer en zorg ervoor dat deze niet verstopt is.
- Probleem: De deur sluit niet goed.
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen zijn die de deur blokkeren en controleer de scharnieren op schade.

8. Afvoer

- Gooi het apparaat nooit weg met het gewone huishoudelijk afval.
- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor de juiste afvoermethoden van elektrische apparaten.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland.

Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Bar Fridge Gastro Cool 900mm 200 Litros con 2 Puertas de Cristal Negro

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona información importante sobre el uso y el mantenimiento del Bar Fridge Gastro Cool de 900mm y 200 litros con dos puertas de cristal negro. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer un rendimiento óptimo en el enfriamiento de bebidas y alimentos en entornos comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de que la nevera esté instalada en un lugar seco y bien ventilado, lejos de fuentes de calor.
- **Uso Correcto:** No coloque alimentos calientes en la nevera. Asegúrese de no sobresaturar el espacio para una circulación de aire adecuada.
- **Refrigerante:** Este producto utiliza refrigerantes aprobados que cumplen con las regulaciones sobre seguridad ambiental.
- **Manipulación:** Evite tocar las superficies metálicas con piel desnuda para prevenir quemaduras.
- **Cableado:** Verifique que el cable de alimentación esté en buen estado y alejado de superficies calientes o afiladas.
- **Mantenimiento:** Desconecte el dispositivo antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o limpieza.
- **Electrodomésticos Robustos:** Este electrodoméstico no debe ser utilizado por personas con discapacidad física, sensorial o mental, o por personas sin experiencia, a menos que estén bajo supervisión.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** 216103
- **Dimensiones:** 900mm (Ancho) x 500mm (Profundidad) x 850mm (Altura)
- **Capacidad:** 200 litros
- **Material:** Estructura en acero inoxidable con puertas de cristal templado
- **Rango de Temperatura:** 2°C a 8°C
- **Eficiencia Energética:** Clase energética A

4. Instalación y Configuración

- **Paso 1:** Retire el Bar Fridge de la caja y verifique que no haya daños.
- **Paso 2:** Coloque la nevera en una superficie nivelada y firme, asegurándose de que haya al menos 10 cm de espacio alrededor para una ventilación adecuada.
- **Paso 3:** Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada, asegurándose de que sea de 220-240V.
- **Paso 4:** Ajuste el termostato a la temperatura deseada.
- **Paso 5:** Permita que la nevera enfríe por al menos 2 horas antes de colocar alimentos o bebidas en su interior.

5. Operación

- **Encendido:** Asegúrese de que la nevera esté conectada y el termostato ajustado. La máquina comenzará a enfriar automáticamente.
- **Apertura de Puertas:** Abra las puertas de cristal suavemente y cierre adecuadamente para mantener la temperatura interna.
- **Control de Temperatura:** Monitoree la temperatura interna con el termómetro incorporado.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regular:** Limpie el interior y exterior con un paño suave y un detergente no abrasivo.
- **Descongelación:** Descongele la nevera si se forma hielo en el interior.
- **Chequeo del Sistema:** Revise regularmente el aislamiento y las juntas de las puertas para asegurar un cierre hermético.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **La nevera no enfría:** Verifique que esté conectada y que el termostato esté configurado correctamente.
- **Ruidos inusuales:** Asegúrese de que la nevera esté en una superficie nivelada.
- **Condensación excesiva:** Asegúrese de que las puertas se cierren correctamente y no permanezcan abiertas por mucho tiempo.

8. Descarte

Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de aparatos eléctricos. Asegúrese de reciclar los materiales siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para asistencia adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Agradecemos su preferencia por el Bar Fridge Gastro Cool. Siga estas instrucciones para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y eficiente.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du réfrigérateur de bar GASTRO Cool 900mm 200 Litres avec 2 portes vitrées Noires

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le réfrigérateur de bar GASTRO Cool. Ce produit est conçu pour conserver vos boissons à la température idéale tout en offrant une excellente visibilité grâce à ses portes vitrées. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le réfrigérateur.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce réfrigérateur est destiné à un usage commercial. Ne pas l'utiliser pour des applications non spécifiées par le fabricant.
- Alimentation électrique : Vérifiez que la tension électrique correspond aux spécifications. Utilisez une prise correctement mise à la terre.
- Environnement : Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements humides ou à proximité d'eau.
- Chaleur et flammes : Gardez le réfrigérateur éloigné des sources de chaleur et d'ignition.
- Manipulation : Évitez de forcer les portes. Ne surchargez pas les étagères pour garantir un bon fonctionnement.
- Maintenance : Débranchez le réfrigérateur avant tout nettoyage ou intervention technique.
- Enfants : Gardez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.

3. Vue d'ensemble et spécifications du produit

- Dimensions : 900mm (L) x 500mm (P) x 850mm (H)
- Capacité : 200 Litres
- Nombre de portes : 2 portes vitrées
- Température réglable : 2°C à 10°C
- Énergie : Classe énergétique C
- Poids : 70 kg
- Éclairage intérieur : LED
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable et verre

4. Configuration et installation

- Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit stable et bien ventilé.
- Niveau : Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur est de niveau.
- Connexion électrique : Branchez le réfrigérateur dans une prise de 230V/50Hz. Évitez d'utiliser des rallonges.
- Test de fonctionnement : Allumez le réfrigérateur et laissez-le fonctionner pendant au moins 2 heures avant de stocker des aliments ou des boissons.

5. Fonctionnement

- Contrôle de la température : Utilisez le thermostat pour régler la température désirée entre 2°C et 10°C.
- Chargement : Ne pas dépasser la capacité maximale pour assurer une circulation d'air appropriée.
- Surveillance : Vérifiez régulièrement l'affichage de la température pour garantir un bon fonctionnement.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage extérieur : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Nettoyage intérieur : Videz complètement le réfrigérateur. Utilisez de l'eau et du savon doux, puis rincez et séchez.
- Grilles de ventilation : Nettoyez les grilles de ventilation régulièrement pour une meilleure efficacité.
- Dégivrage : Si nécessaire, dégivrez le réfrigérateur en toute sécurité.

7. Résolution des problèmes

- Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et le disjoncteur.
- Température incorrecte : Ajustez le thermostat ou vérifiez si le réfrigérateur est trop chargé.
- Bruits anormaux : Vérifiez si le réfrigérateur est de niveau et si les objets à l'intérieur sont correctement organisés.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le réfrigérateur avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci de votre confiance en GASTRO Cool. Profitez de votre réfrigérateur de bar !

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto: Frigorifero Gastro Cool Bar 900 mm, 200 litri con 2 porte in vetro, nero

1. Informazioni generali

Il Frigorifero Gastro Cool Bar è progettato per offrire un'efficace conservazione di bevande e cibi freschi. Con un design elegante e porte in vetro, è ideale per ristoranti, bar e caffetterie. Questo frigorifero combina funzionalità e estetica, garantendo un accesso facile ai prodotti.

2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Utilizzare esclusivamente per la conservazione di alimenti e bevande. Non utilizzare per qualsiasi altro scopo.
- Installazione: Posizionare su superfici piane e stabili. Assicurarsi che ci sia una buona ventilazione attorno all'unità.
- Elettricità: Verificare che la tensione di alimentazione sia conforme alle specifiche indicate. Non toccare l'apparecchio con le mani bagnate.
- Manutenzione: Scollegare l'unità dall'alimentazione prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia.
- Modifiche: Non apportare modifiche all'apparecchio.
- Bambini: Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini non supervisionati.
- Rischio di incendio: Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione. Fare attenzione a non inserire oggetti infiammabili all'interno.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 900 mm di larghezza
- Capacità: 200 litri
- Porte: 2 porte in vetro
- Colore: Nero
- Classe energetica: (da consultare nella scheda tecnica)
- Temperatura di lavoro: +2°C a +8°C
- Potenza nominale: (da consultare nella scheda tecnica)
- Peso: (da consultare nella scheda tecnica)

4. Installazione e configurazione

- Rimuovere l'imballaggio e controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Posizionare il frigorifero su una superficie piana.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente per la ventilazione.
- Collegare il frigorifero a una presa di corrente conforme.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere il frigorifero utilizzando l'interruttore on/off.
- Regolare la temperatura a secondo delle esigenze usando il termostato.
- Monitorare il display per eventuali messaggi di errore.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno con un panno morbido.
- Rimuovere i ripiani e lavarli con acqua calda e sapone.
- Svuotare regolarmente il vassoio di raccolta dell'acqua.
- Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o corrosivi.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Il frigorifero non si accende: Verificare la connessione elettrica.
- Temperatura non corretta: Controllare le impostazioni del termostato.
- Rumori strani: Assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia su una superficie piana.
- Condensa eccessiva: Controllare le guarnizioni delle porte per perdite.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento dell'apparecchio e delle componenti. Non gettare l'unità nell'indifferenziato. Contattare un servizio di smaltimento autorizzato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania